

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 973

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 11

- 1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, after “health” insert “; and declaring an
2 emergency”.
- 3 In line 4, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Ac-
4 cess to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.
- 5 In line 8, after “and” insert “Oregon’s federally recognized”.
- 6 In line 9, after “evidence-based” insert “and tribal-based”.
- 7 In line 10, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Ac-
8 cess to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.
- 9 In line 15, after “tions” insert a semicolon and delete the rest of the line.
- 10 On page 2, line 1, delete “community” and insert “permanent, supportive”.
- 11 In line 7, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Ac-
12 cess to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.
- 13 In line 13, after “or” insert “Oregon’s federally recognized”.
- 14 In line 37, delete “Five” and insert “Three” and after “measures” insert a comma.
- 15 In line 38, delete “or” and after “evaluation” insert “or both”.
- 16 In line 39, after the first “the” insert “federally recognized”.
- 17 On page 3, line 3, after “local” insert “federally recognized”.
- 18 In line 6, after the first “from” insert “federally recognized”.
- 19 In line 16, after the second “the” insert “federally recognized”.
- 20 In line 24, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Ac-
21 cess to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.
- 22 In line 26, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Ac-
23 cess to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.
- 24 In line 28, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Ac-
25 cess to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.
- 26 On page 4, line 4, delete “an” and insert “a federally recognized”.
- 27 In line 17, delete “chairperson” and insert “cochairpersons”.
- 28 In line 32, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Ac-
29 cess to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.
- 30 In line 33, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Re-”.
- 31 In line 34, delete “investment” and insert “Improving People’s Access to Community-based
32 Treatment, Supports and Services”.
- 33 In line 39, after “one” insert “federally recognized”.
- 34 In line 42, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Ac-
35 cess to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.

1 On page 5, line 1, after “subcommittee” insert “established in section 5 of this 2019 Act”.

2 In line 9, before “The” insert “(1)” and delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and
3 insert “Improving People’s Access to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.

4 In line 11, delete “(1)” and insert “(a)”.

5 Delete line 12 and insert “the Improving People’s Access to Community-based Treatment, Sup-
6 ports and Services Program; and”.

7 In line 13, delete “(2)” and insert “(b)”.

8 In line 15, delete “; and” and insert a period.

9 Delete lines 16 and 17 and insert:

10 “(2) Data provided to the subcommittee may be used only for statistical purposes and may not
11 be used for any other purpose. Any data received by the subcommittee that contains personally
12 identifiable information is exempt from public disclosure under ORS 192.311 to 192.478. The sub-
13 committee may enter into agreements with appropriate agencies or other entities to share data for
14 specified purposes and with safeguards to restrict further disclosure.”.

15 In line 23, after “Evidence-based” insert “and tribal-based”.

16 In line 28, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Ac-
17 cess to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.

18 In line 30, delete “Behavioral Health”.

19 In line 31, delete “Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Access to Community-
20 based Treatment, Supports and Services”.

21 In line 41, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Ac-
22 cess to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.

23 In line 42, after “counties,” insert “Oregon’s federally recognized”.

24 In line 45, delete “Behavioral”.

25 On page 6, line 1, delete “Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Access
26 to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.

27 In line 5, after the second “of” insert “permanent, supportive”.

28 In line 18, after “or” insert “Oregon’s federally recognized”.

29 In line 19, delete “Behavioral Health Justice Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Ac-
30 cess to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services”.

31 In line 25, delete “Behavioral Health Justice”.

32 In line 26, delete “Reinvestment” and insert “Improving People’s Access to Community-based
33 Treatment, Supports and Services”.

34 Delete lines 31 through 41 and insert:

35 **“SECTION 9. The Improving People’s Access to Community-based Treatment, Supports
36 and Services Grant Review Committee established in section 3 of this 2019 Act and the
37 Oregon Health Authority may work together to include coordinated care organizations in the
38 Improving People’s Access to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services Program,
39 as permitted by state and federal law, in a way that provides incentives for coordinated care
40 organizations to provide comprehensive community supports and services, as defined in sec-
41 tion 6 of this 2019 Act, to their members who have mental health or substance use disorders
42 and be appropriately reimbursed for the costs of the supports and services.**

43 **“SECTION 10. The Improving People’s Access to Community-based Treatment, Supports
44 and Services Grant Review Committee shall appoint a subcommittee to explore policy areas
45 for further discussion during the 2020 regular session of the Eightieth Legislative Assembly.**

1 The policy areas may include but need not be limited to diversion, laws and other programs
2 or projects intended to prevent the incarceration of individuals with mental health or sub-
3 stance use disorders.

4 “**SECTION 11.** In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appro-
5 priated to the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2019,
6 out of the General Fund, the amount of \$10,639,462, which may be expended as follows:

7 “(1) \$639,462 may be expended for the administration of the Improving People’s Access
8 to Community-based Treatment, Supports and Services Program established in section 1 of
9 this 2019 Act; and

10 “(2) \$10,000,000 shall be deposited in the Improving People’s Access to Community-based
11 Treatment, Supports and Services Account established in section 2 of this 2019 Act to be
12 disbursed as provided in section 1 of this 2019 Act.

13 “**SECTION 12.** Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the limitation on
14 expenditures established by section 2, chapter __, Oregon Laws 2019 (Enrolled Senate Bill
15 5506), for the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, as the maximum limit for payment of expenses
16 from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but excluding lottery
17 funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission,
18 is increased by \$10,000,000 for carrying out sections 1 to 9 of this 2019 Act.

19 “**SECTION 13.** Section 10 of this 2019 Act is repealed on January 2, 2021.

20 “**SECTION 14.** This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
21 peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect
22 on its passage.”.

23
